

No. 19-1087

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES M. HALLINAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
DRATEL & LEWIS, P.C.
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

BENJAMIN G. MINEGAR
JONES DAY
500 Grant St., Ste. 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE SCIENTER ELEMENT OF RICO’S UNLAWFUL-DEBT OFFENSES	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER A LEGAL CLAIM CONSTITUTES “PROPERTY” UNDER THE FRAUD STATUTES	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	6
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 556 U.S. 366 (2009)	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	4, 7, 8
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	8
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	4
<i>United States v. Aucoin</i> , 964 F.2d 1492 (5th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>United States v. Biasucci</i> , 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 747 F.2d 632 (11th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1961	3
18 U.S.C. § 1962	3
18 U.S.C. § 1963	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Radin, <i>Criminal Intent</i> , 7 Encycl. Soc. Sci. 126 (1932).....	8
Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932)	7
Walsh & Joslyn, <i>Without Intent: How Congress Is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law</i> (Heritage Found. & NACDL 2010).....	7, 9, 10
Wechsler, <i>The Challenge of A Model Penal Code</i> , 65 Harv. L. Rev. 1097 (1952)	7
